HIHHIES
0
MEETING QF STATE HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATIQN COMMISSION

Richmond, Virginia
July 29, 1976

The monthly meeting of the State Highway and Transportation
Comaission was held at the Central Highway Office im Richmond, ¥irginia, on
July 29, 1976, at 10 a.m. The Chaimmar, Mr. John E. Harwood, presided.

Present; Massrs. Harwood, Beetan, Crowe, Fralin, Glass,
Hall, Hassell. Hooper, Landes and Roos.

Abseni: Mr. Janney

On motion of Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Fralin, the
minutes of the meeting of June 77, 1976, were approved.

On motion of Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Fralin, permits
issued from June 17, 1976, to July 28, 1976, inclusive, as shown by records
of the Department, were approved.

Mation was made by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mv. Fralin, that
cancellation of permits from June 17, 1976, to July 28, 1976, inclusive,
as shown by records of the Department, he approved. Motion carried.

On moticn of Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Fraiin, the Commission
confirmed letier bailot action awarding contracts on Automobile biabilfty
and Property Damage Insurznce (Inguiry Mo. 3470~FL), Property Damage and Use
and Occupancy Insurance for the Richmand-Petersburg Turnpike Toll Facilities
(Inquiry Ne. 3504-FL), and Comsercial Busimess Insurance for the E1izabeth
R;;ngE?'I‘I Facitities and the Nerfolk-Virginia Beach Tall Road {Inquiry No.
3500- .



Moved by Mr. Hocper, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action on bids recefved
June 16, 1976, on the following projects:

Fiant Mix:
Bristol District, Schedule 106-76 {Contract Item }-P-5}

Mward of contract to fow bidder, State Contracting & Stone Company,
Division of Medusa Aggregates Compeny, Salem, Virginia.

. Bid $41.520.00
102 for engineering and additional work 4.162.00
Amount chargeable to project 45,782.00

To be financed from Bristo] District Primary Maintanance Replacament Fund.
Bristol District, Schedule 107-76 (Contract Items 1-0-6 and 1-W-6)
Mward of contract to Tow bidder, Barb & Shumaker, Inc., Bristocl, ¥irginia.

Bid $56,212.60
10 for engineering and additional work 5,621.25
Amount chargeable to project 61,834.00

To be financed from 3ristol District Primary Maintenance Replacement and
Capftal Cutlay Funds,

Bristol District, Schedule 108-76 {Contract Item 1-R-b)

ﬂ?arf of contract to tow bidder, A11 Contracting Company, Inc., Bristal,
rginia.

Bid $78,622._20
T0¥ for engfneering and additional work 7,862 27
Amount chargeahle to project 86,484.00

To be financed from Bristo] Dfstrict Primary Mainterance Replacemsnt Fund.

Bristo]l District, Schedule 109-76 (Contract Item 1-5=6}

'Awnr? ?f contract to Jow bidder, Adams Construction Company, Roanoke,
Virginia.

Bid ¥ 93,977.30
104 for engineering and additional work 9,397.73
Amount chargeshle to project 103,375.00

To be financed from Bristal District Primary Maintenance Replacement Fund.



Bristol District, Schedule 110-76 {(Contract Items 1-U-5 and 1-V¥-6)

fward of contract to low bidder, Pendleton Construction Corp., Wytheville,
¥irginfa.

Bid $88,45%.20
10% for engineerding and additional work B,B845. 92
Amount chargeable to project 97.305.00

To be financed from Bristol District Primtry Maintenance Replacement Fund.
Salem Distriet, Scheduie 208-76 {Contract Itemt 2-J-6 and 2-L-6}

Avard of contract to low bidder, John A. Hall & Company, Inc,. Roancke,
Virginfa. .

gid $115,221.20
104 for engineering and additional work 11,522.12
Amount chargeable to project 126,743.00

To be Tinanced Trom Salem District Primary Maintenance Replacement Fund.

Salem District, Schedula 209-76 (Contract Item 2-M-6)

ﬁarﬁi L;rf contract to Tow bidder, Adams Construction Compdany, Roanoka,
rginia.

Bid $105,077.0C
10% for engineering and additional work 10,507.70
Amount chargeabie to project 115,585.00

To ba financed from Salem Distriet Primary Maintenance Replacemant Fund.

Salem District, Schedula 210-76 {Contract Item 2-N-6}

Auarﬁl of contract to Tow bidder, Thompson-Arthur Faving Company, Danville,
Yirginia.

Bid $42 963 .00
103 far engineering and additional work 4,296,30
Amount chargeable to project 47 ,259.00

To be financed f'rom Salem District Primary Matntenance Replacement Fund.
Lymchburg DMstrict, Scheduie 305-76 (Contract Itam 3-H-6)
Award of contract to low bidder, Lawhorne Brothers, Inc., Lynchburg, ¥irginia.

Bid ' $65,558.55
10% for enginesering and additional work &,555,85
Amcunt chargaable to project 72, 114.00

To be finarced from Lynchburg District Primary Maintenance Replacement Fund.



Lynchburg District, Schedule 306-76 (Contract Item 3-I-6)

A?“? ?f contract to low bidder, Adams Construction Company, Roznoka,
Virginta,

Bid $B?,35Ii.'|}'
10% for engineering and additional werk 8,735.6)
Amount chargeable to praoject 36,092.00

To be financed from Lynchburg District Primary Meintenance Raplacemant Fund.
gg' nchburg District, Schedule 307-76 (Contract Item 3-1-6)

Mward of coniract to Tow bidder, Thompson-Arthur Paving Company, Dnnvﬂh,
Virginia.

Bid $234 422,52
108 for engineering and additional work 23,442,258
Anount chargaable to project 257 B85, 00

To be financed from Lynchburg District Primary Ha1ntenance Replacement and
Pitteylvania County Secandary Funds.

Suffolk District, Schedule BI7-76 {Contract Item B-G=b

ﬁ\;ar? i:'lrf contract to low bidder, Blakemore Constructian Corp., Richmond,
¥irginia.

Bid $107,436. 30
10% for engineering and additional work 10,743.83
fmount chargeable to projact 118,180.00

To be financed from Suffolk District Primary Maintenance Replacement and
York County Secondary Fund.

Suffolk District, Schedule 508-78 {Contract Itea 5-H-5)

ﬁnrﬁl :;f contract to low bidder, Portsmouth Paying Eﬂrp Partsmouth,
rginia

Bid $196,171.00
102 for enginearing and additional work 18,617.10
Amount chargeable to project 215,788.00

To be financed from Suffalk District Primary Maintenance Replacement Fund.

Fredericksbyrg Mstrict, Schedule €05-76 (Contract Item 6-H-6)

Award of contract to low bidder, Sam Finley, Inc., Chantilly, Virginia,

Bid $74.780.00
10% for engineering and additional work 7.878.00
Amount thargeable to project 32.,2:58.00

‘Il:'n gu financed from Fredericksburg District Pr1mar_v Maintenance Replacement
uand.



Culpeper District, Schedule 706-76 [Contract Item 7-(-6}

Fward of contract to low bidder, S. L. Williamson Company, Inc.,
Charlettesville, ¥irginia.

Bid $257,058.25

10% for enginearing and additional work 25,705.82
Amount chargeable to project 282,.764.00

To be financed from Culpaper District Primary Maintenance Replacement and
Albemarla County Secondary Funds.

Culpaper District, Schedule 707-76 (Contract Item ?-R-E}

Award of contract to Tow bidder, E. Stewart Mitchell, Inc., Baltimore,
Maryiand.

Bid $154,026.00
104 for engineering and additional work 15,402.60
Amount chargeable to project 169,429,00

To be finahced from Culpaper District Primary Maintenance Replacement Fund.
Staunton District, Schedule 807-76 (Contract Item 8-A-F)

ﬁ.:m;l of contract to Tow bidder, Adams Construction Company, Rosnoke,
¥Yirginia.

gid $70,426.50
102 for engineertng and additional work 7.042.65
Amount chargeabie to project 77 ,5869.00

To Id:e financed from Staunton District Interstate Maintenance Replecemaent
Fund.

Staunton District, Schedule BUB-76 {Contract Item 8-L-6)

#!I'“Fi: ?F contract to Tow bidder, Blakemore Constructfon Corp., Richmond,
rainia,

Bid $267 ,826.70
10% for engineering and additional work 26,782.67
Amount chargeable to project 294 609.00

;o Ee financed from Stamton District Interstate Maintenance Replacement
und.



Staunton District, Schedule 809-76 {Contract Item 8-M-5)

Award of contract to low bidder, Virginia Asphalt Paving Company, Inmc.,
Reanoke, ¥irginia.

Bfid $73,561.50
102 for engineering and additional work 7,356.15
Amount chargeable to project 80,914.400

;a :e financed from Staunton District Interstate Maintenance Replacement
und.

Patrick Henry Drive, Project PMO0-150-101, C-501

Pavement Marking - North Main Street - Harding Avenue, Town of 8Tacksburg.
Peard of contract to Tow biddar, Al1lied Striping Compény, Arlington, Virginfa,

Bid $1.649.00
10% for engfneering and additicnal work 164.90
fmaunt chargeable to nroject 1.B14.00

$1,814.00 to be provided for 1n future Urban Construction Allocations.
Route 3, Project D0D]1-020-113, £-501

Dratnage Improvement - Approximately 1.0 Mi. 5. Int, 150, Chesterfield
County. Award of contract to low bldder, Wilkins Constructfen (ompany.
Inc., Amherst, Yirginia.

Bid $57.920.00
102 for engineering and additienal work 5,792.00
Work by Stata Forces £05.00
Amount chargeable to project 64,317.00

Route 33, Project 0033-043-108, C-501. B-H02

Int, 250 (Broad Streat) - D.066 M{. 5. Int. 64, Henrico County. Award of
contract {0 low bidder, Warren Brothers Company, A Division of Ashland 011,
Inc., Richmond, ¥irginia,

B sI.'.i:u'istr-nn:t.‘li:'.~n Hiﬁht of HFE
ligsg :5!-@0 . [ ]

102 for engineering and additional work 136 .975.18 745.00

Work by State Forces 23,100.00

Amount chargeable to project 1,538,022, 00

Acct, Rec. City of Richmond - §8,195.00



Route 33, Project 0033-059-106, C-501

Q.017 MI. E. Int. 227 {Cooks Corner} - 1.352 Mi. W. Int. 227 (Cooks Cormer).
Middiesex County. Award of contract to low bidder, Mega Contractors, Inc.,
Richmond, ¥irginia. .

Bid $585,338.53
10% for angingering and additional work 68,533,585
Work by State Forces 12,898.0d1
Amount chargeable to project 656,770.00

$T82,408.00 to be provided for in 1977-78 and 1978-79 Primary Construction
Allocations.

Route 56, Project DO6S-062-115, C-501, B-615

Bridge and Approaches over Tye River, Nelscn County. Award of contract to
low bidder, Wilkins Construction Company. Inc., Amherst, Virginia.

Bid $217,908.50
10% for angineering and additional work. €3.790.85
Work by State Forces 4,702.00
Amount chargeable to project 244.401.00

$20,477.00 to be provided for 1n 1977-78 Primary Construction Allocations,

Route &0, Project 0060-005-701, M-600

Dratnage Structiure and Appreaches Franklin Creek, Amherst County. Award of
contract to low bidder, Wilkins Construction Company, Inc., Amherst, Yirginia.

Bid $134,030.43
108 for engineering and additional work 13,403.04
Work by State Forces 3,924.00
Amount chargeable to project 15%,357.00

$67,957.00 to be provided for in 1977-78 Primary Construction AlTocations.
Route 64, Project 064-964-101, C-501
Richmond-Petersburg Turnpike - 1.404 Mi. E. Henrico-New Kent CL, City of

Richmond, Henrico and New Kent Counties. Award of contract to low bidder,
Apax Contracting, Inc., Paris, Kentucky.

Bid $714,632.70
102 for engineering and additional work 71.463.27
Amount chargeable to project 786,096.00

$215,5685.00 to be provided for in 1977-78 Interstate Construction Allocations.



Route 164, Project 0164-124-101, C-501, FS-701, £$-702

0.419 Mi. E. of Western Sranch Elizabeth River - 0.104 Mi, E. of N. F. 3 1.
Rallway, City of Portsmouth. Award of contract to low bidder, E. V. Will{ans
Company, Inc.. Yirginia Beach, Virginta. _

Constructian Right of W

Eid $ | ] L] L] L ] *
10% for engineering and additional work 180.586.67 7,871.55
Work by Stata Forces _ 4,.015.00

RaiTrgad 971,923.45

Flagging 1,176.43

Amount chargeable to project 2,170,185.00

Acct. Rec. City of Portsmouth - $341,.250.04
$85,564.00 to be pruvided for in Future Urban Construction Allocations.

Royte 95, Project 0195-043-101, C-501, B-501, B-602

Expansion af 95 and Parham Road Interchange, Hemrico County. Award of
contract to YoW bidder, E. G. Bowles Company, Richmond, Virginia.

Construction Right of W

Bid $1,736,380. .
10% for engineering and additional work 1/3,638.06 70.00
Work by State Forces 14,254.00

Amount chargeable to project 1,925,043.00

£1,274,226.00 to be pravided for {n 1977-78 Interstate Comstruction Allocations.

Route 301, Projects 0301-042-101. C-504, B-602; 03D1-015-106, C-504

0.234 Wi, 5. Hanover-Caroline £L - 0.081 Mi. N. Hanocver-Careline CL, Hanover
and Caruline Counties. Award of contract to Tow bidder, W. W. Warsing, Inc.,
Crewe, Yirginia.

Bid $638,737.85
10Z for engineering and additional work 631,873.78
Work by State Forcas 11.,000.00
Amount chargeable to ?mjec:t 713.612.00
$64,922.00 to be praovided for in 1977-78 Primary Constrectfon Allocations.

Route 460, Project 6460-035-115, B-6i4, B-B145

DMsmantle and Removal of Existing Raillway Structures - Bridges over New
River gnd East River at Glen Lyn, filles County. Award of contract to Tow
bidder, John Driggs Company, Inc., Capitol Heights, Maryland.

Bid $118,400.00
10% for engineering and additional work 11,840.00
Amount chargeable to project 130,240.00



Route 606, Project Q606-088-155, M=h01

N. C. 5tate Line - 0.014 M. 5. Int. 49, Mecklenburg County. &ward of
contract to law bidder, Key Construction Company, Inc., Clarksville,
Virginia.

Bid $67.790.50
10% for engineering and additional work 6,729.05
Work by State Forces 6,820.00
Railrpad _ 1,687.26
Flagging 140.66
Amount chargeahle to project B2,657.00

Routs 674, Project 0614-050-121, M-501

0.843 Mi. E. Hanover-King W1lliam CL - 0,008 Mi. N. Int. 601, King
William County. Award of contract to Tow bidder, J. L. Kent & Sons,
Fredericksbury, ¥irginia.

Bid © $100,803.76
10% for engineering and additienal work 10,080. 37
Amount chargsable to project 110,884.00

floute 679, Project 0629-046-165, N=501

Int. 641 - Int. 611, Isie aof Wight County. Award of contract to low
bidder, Art-Ray Corp., Suffolk, ¥ivginia.

Bid $28,442 .00
10% for engineering and additional work 2,844,20
Work by State Forces 8,580.00
Amount chargeable to project 39,866.00

Route 708, Praject 0708-082-154, C-501, B-631, £-502

1.097 M1, N. Int. 340 - Int. 340, Rockingham County. Award of contract
to low bidder, Echols Brothers, Inc.. Stauntom, Virginia.

Bid . $537.569.85
10% for englnreering and additional work 53,756.98
Work by State Farces 0.00
Utilities £,830.00

Amount chargeable to project 600,227.00



Route 714, Project 0714-029-223, B-655

Drainage Structure Batween Route 7 and Route 1024, Fairfax County. Award
of contract to low bidder, Martin & Gass, Inc.. Merrifield, ¥irginia.

B1d $54,250.08
102 for engineering and additional work 5,425.00
Amount chargeable to project 59.675.00

Routes 719 and B12, Projacts 0719-053-149, C-507, B-642; 0812-053-173. £-501,
- 1

Orainage Structure and Approaches Karth Fork Catoctin Creek, Loudoun County.
Award of contract to low bidder, L. F. Frenklin & Sons, Inc,, Stephenson,
¥irginia.

Lonstruction Right of W
Bid $218,557.35 $1.00
10% for engineering and additional work 21,865,13 .10
Work by State Forces B8408.00
Utilities 7,190.861
Amount chargeable to project 248 ,405.00

Route 1001, Project 1001-273-152, C-501, B-617

Bridge and Approaches aver Dnancock Creek, Town of Dmancock. Award of
Eont¥?¢t to Tow bidder, Sanford Construction Company, Inc., Sanford, North
arolina.

Construction Right of W
Bid %328,065. 00 igi.ﬂﬂﬂ.ﬂﬂ
10% for engineering and additional work 32,80e.90Q 2,300.400
Work by State Forces 580.00
Amount chargeable to project 386,756.00

Accts. Rec. Town of Qnancock - $24,750.00
$28,000.00 to be provided for {n 1977-78 and 5Susbsequent Years' Budgets.

Routes 1, 5 and 60, Projects GR-4-76; 0OD5-018-704, M-400: ODOS-043-701, M-400

Guardrai]l Improvements - Yarious locations, Chesterfield, tharles City and
Henrico Counties. Award of contract to low bidder, 5. M. 5., Inc.. Kinstom,
North Carolina.

Bid $55,808.75
10% far engineering and additicnal work 5,580.87
Amount chargeahle to project 61,390, 00



Cleaning and Painting Bridge Structural Steel:
Project P-3A-76

Various locations, Caraline and Stafford Counties. Award of contract to
low biddar, Omega Painting, Inc., Baltimare, Maryland.

Bid $24,700.00
102 for enginearing and additional work 2.,470.00
Amount chargaable to project 27,170.00

To be financed from Fredericksburg District Interstate Maintenance Replacement
Fund.

Project P-3B-76

Bridge over Pamunkey River (Structure No. 1958}, King and Queen County.
Rﬂir? u: contract to low bldder, G, K. Painting Company, Inc., Baltimare,
Maryland.

Bid $24.600.00
0% for engireering and additional work 2,460.00
Amount chargeable to project 27,060.00

To be financed from Fredericksburg District Primary Maintemance Replacement
Fund,

Project P-4B-75

¥Yarigus locations, Charlotte, Halifax and Pittsylvanfa Counties. Award of
contract to low bidder, General Painting Corp., Norfolk., Yirginia.

Bid $23,311.00
102 fer engineering and additional work 2,331.10
Amount chargeable to project 26 ,642.00

To be financed from Lynchburg District Primary Maintenance Replacement Fund.
Route 264, Project PR-3-76
1.01 Mi. W. Mervimac Avenue - 0.80 M1. E. Route 13 (Business), City of Norfolk.

Award of contract to low bidder, {entral Atlantic Contractors. Inc., Aberdeen,
Maryland.

Bid 3211.,917.30
10% for engineering and additional work 21,191.73
Amount chargeable to project 233,109.00

To ba financed from Suffolk District Interstate Maintenance Replacement Fund.
MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that the Comistion confirm letter ballot action rejecting bids received
June 16, 1976, and authcrize readvertisement of the following projects:

Bristel Mstrict, Plant Mix (Contract Item 1-T-5}
Lo bfd - 22.2% over estimate.

Ballahack Road, Project DAOO-131-181, £-501

Int. 168 - 0,189 Mi. W. Relay Road. Uity of Chesapeake. Leow bid - 25.4%
pver astimate.

Houte 44, Project CO44-134-102, C-502

Widaning Toill Flaza and Approaches - Barrier Toll Plaza, City of Yirginia
Beach. Low bid - 30.4% over sstimate,

MOTEON CARRIED
Moved by Mr. Hooper. secondad by Mr. Fralin,
that tha Commissfon confirm Tetter ballot action an bids reclevad
July 9, 1976, on the foliowing project: '
Worview Avenue, Project UQDD=-122-110, B=-60% Contract 2
Bridge Rail Lighting - Leke Whitahurst Bridge. City of Norfolk, Award of

contract to low bidder, Service Electric Corp. of ¥irginta, Norfalk,
¥irginia.

Bid $3,799.00
10% for engineering and additional wark 379.90
Anount chargeable to project 4,179.00

Acct. Rec. City of Norfolk - $626.83
$3,652.00 to be provided for in future Urban Comstruction Allocations.

MOTION CARRLED

Moved by Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Hassell,
that

WHEREAS. Tn accordance with the statutas of the Comnomwealth
of ¥irginia and pglicfes of the Highway and Transportation Commission, a
Iocation and design public hearing was held in the Fredericksburg District
0ffice Auditorium on November 20, 1974, at 7:30 p.m., for the purpose nf
considering the proposed improvement of Route 218 from 0.012 mile east of
the intersecticn af Route 3 to 0.4356 mile east of the intersection of
Route 3 in Stafford County, ¥irginia, State Profect 0218-088-103, ¢-507: and



WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all
those present were given a full opportunity to express thair opinions
and recammendations for or against the proposed project as presaniad,
and their statements bheing duly recorded; and

WHEREAS. the economic, social and envirommental effects
of the proposed project have bean examined and given proper consideration,
and this evidence, alomg with 211 other, has bmen carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and
major dasign features of this project be approved 1n accordance with the
plan as proposed and presented at the safd Tocation and design puklic
hearing by the Depariment's angineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. &Taszs, seconded by Mr. Hooper,
that

WHEREAS, with respect to a request by officials of the
City of Lynchburg to designate a U.S5. Route 450 Business routing through
the commercial areas of the City, from an east intersaction with U.S. -
Route 450, along Campbell Avenue, Kemper Street, Sixtsenth Street, Buchanan
Street, Twelfth Street and Fort Aveénue, to its west intarsection with
U.5, Route 450; and

WHEREAS, said request ineluded a proposal for the elimi-
nation of the State Route 126 designaticn on Fort Avenue between Wards
Road and Graves Mi11 Road: and

WHEREAS, our Highway and Transportation Engineers concur
in the route changes as requested;

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location through
the commercial areas of the City of Lynchbhurg as set forth harefn shall
be designated as U.S. Route 460 Business: and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED. that the State Route 126 designation
nndFﬂrt Avenue between Wards Road and Graves Mi11 Road shall be eliminated;
an

] BE IT ALSO FURTHER RESOLYED, that these rovute changes shall
be subjact to approval of the il.5. Route desfgnation by the American Associ-
ation of State Highway and Transportation OFficials.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Hooper,
that

WHEREAS, fn accordanca with the statutes of tha Commorwealth
of Yirginfa and policies of the Highway and Transportation Cammission, a
lncation and design public hearing was held in the Council Room of the
WytheviTle Municipal Buillding, Wytheville, Virginia, on October 22, 1974,
at 7:00 p.m., for the purpose of considering the proposed improvement of
Peppers Farry Road Trom the fntersection of 11th Street to Route 77 {in the
Town of Wytheville, Virginfa, State Project UOND-139-102, C-501; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all thaose
present were given a full opportunity to express their opinions and recom-
mendations for or agafnst the proposed project as presented, and thedr
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and environmental effects of
the proposed preject have been examinad and given proper consideration, and
this evidance, along with a1 other. has been carefully reviewsd;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the locatian and majoer
design featuress of this project be approved 1n accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the safd locatfon and desfgn public hearing by
the Department's enginesrs.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hall, secohded by Mr. Landes,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-23 of the Code of
Virginia of 1950, as amended, vequest 15 made by the Town of Farmvilie for
additions and deletfons of streets subject to maintenance paynents, and
meeting required standards. These deletions are necessary as thay comprise
two sections of previously approved sireets and are now a part of tha
attached improved struets;

NW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that quarterly payments be
made ta the Town of Farmville on additional streets, totaling 3.54 miles,
and meeting required standards under the aforementioned sectian of tha Code,
effection July 1, 1976, for the quarterly payment dus after Sentsmber 30,
1976. The additions and deletions are described on attached tabulation shasts
numgered 1 through 3, dated July 1, 197a.

These "Dther Streets” additions, totaling 3.54 miles and
"Other Streets" deletions of 0.39 mite, for a net addition of 3.15 miles,
fncrease the total "Other Streets" mileage 1n the Town of Farmyilie from
25.68 miles to 28.83 miles of approved sireets subject to payment.

ROTION CARRIED



saaufuy pAomgiy jo adong

Ta...ﬂ o THMNDIE
z T G CHT 3T 0t G5 35 °bpTH 30 UIZ0N 37 ST o9 -3g wauzon
/. . S35 EELID JO 08 T 6L
€ ig| @duozsr” on oL -€FTT|  .0f 05§ 399T18 UOUIB) O UTEH ‘§|zeoxas ssoxp
Z L8| Suols| oN aN ﬁﬁi 1 0F 05 382138 eaby o3 -ag Iadusy| zeerin qgop
ﬁ.l
z Ld| duels QN ON | =¥30" LH 117} '35 TT=ampaed o3 *35 ggon *35 Ioduay
z Lg| suolg| oN oN | &5 DE 0% BUTT "dID) OF ‘38 PATYL "M ‘315 UPWIOH
P S 651"
z Ig| auess| om O | =i  0E 05" |"ul-dxony ©3 3I9IIRS DATYL M| 182315 S05V
o2 S 96T" :
b $LE U39 oM ] ) .m._m-mﬂrﬁwh- 0E as E 95F- O} 3383139 UFer *NlIg HRTAUITON
£ I8 | euo3g| on ON | ZELD" 10F s pPUTT "dzoln ©3 ‘Iq meTayIIoN| -pu wueypseN
B Tin: :
z Ia| suoas| on o | g0t ' 0E 08 R92a38 ATI=F 03 prROY 3aenag|-oavy uasxoep
T L SuCIS [ ©oN O] m.ww,. «0E 0% 8 SFT™ O3 oAy uesyver| -py JaEDIE
Lo .
Z d | SUOYS [ ON oN &ﬁw 1 0€ TS 8 B¥1® O3 onusay uosyoer! 3@9i35bucy
S .
7 IO TUOIs oL =l T | UL [V "H EBLT oOF nuﬂlmmmmmmMJdmwnﬂﬂMHHHmE
z Td | PUU35 T OR ON umm.u.nuh 2 0E {5 ¥ 860° 03 35 soxuon| "35 e1bican
1) Inog yoed |OYAWIS | ASvd LD HLOIM | HImiM (e yora 35 A syrppm g0}
10) AERAS g0 30 H.m-mH_ ﬂmﬂﬁmﬁ STUN | aovadans| s/ LITULS SO FI
reT jesqunyy | 2L T4AT ANV HIDNT1| quvR . oL RO mu N
7 A . C9l—i—g  *"™0) ¥ATNIDNT SAYAIDIY 40 "L44d A8 OF40aHD Y7777 950 NMOL 40 ALD 3HE Af CILIIKANS
o 4 o = QdLsanhEd 3OVITIN TYNOLLIIY TV.LOL
hE - h¥°C
AL rakaeyg  ALITYHIDINON
INSENANTAV {161 “VINISHIA 40 TI0D HHL 0 £+ I'E€ NOILFS
9/6T 'T ATnp DOS'E 40 SSHINT NI SNOILYVINIQL FLLIM SNMOL NV STILED
SEOVITIN LITHLS STHLO 0L SNOLLIOTY

£ 40 T 39943

{Ti-1-1) 10 vueg



ssamiing B4emainy Jo 1dug

A/s.ﬂ h r (ANITS
U1,
NS £ RS
T Id] euols| oN QN &ﬂ,.w].. [1}3 (11 “45 UII3E) o3 38 26pTId] '35 UCIEUINM
Q 2
¥ TE SUTTE|  oN aN T aEo-{ 0% 05 "SAY yI®d N ‘TW £5D'0 o3| '35 [1=di=g
B - go" ~8AY yTed JO N “TWU 590D
v g [ 9aCTs (=]} N (=87 VUL 08 35 I9Givd O3 199495 obpiig '3 yoanyn
z 18| auolg] oN ON | S50 - 0€ 05 | § "T® 950" 03 ‘py pOoOMUTIW| "ig saoI1ad
207
< di | WLOIEY OGN O [ LI i3 05 |ZH. *Tm DLT" ©3 35 UrYN °5{4g poomsiods
3 lg | euo3s| oy- OR wwqi ¢ OE De "3 L80° ©F -iqQ swezpuy}-aad #ITANIRG
o
Z TH9UOIE ] oN O | I y DE 0s "I MOTaYNIRG ©F T35 povd | AQ SASIpUY
¥
g iH | U035 | ©oR O} HED"F ,0OE 0F |} I93TIS AW0xJF 03 "3F uouIap (ieaxyy abpry
AppiL tnoy yead [EIVAANS | 5598 | - (BN 0 S3) HLOM | HLAIM (#3002 11962 1) Area Ay apan )
iop aepiess | 30 an ._.,h_.m.:_“_inmmm ST { IIVIAS| MY _ [ LIIULS 40 ARYN
sy o saqumy | IdAL FdAL ONTINY RLONTT; Q¥¥H oL 3 43-E ]
™ e HIINFONR SAVMHOTH 40 "L430 K8 QSNTED " “I%1) NAOL M0 AL IHL AS JI1L8540S
JILSANDTA TWTTIR TYNQILIOQY TVIOL
ALLT¥AIDINII
JNIHANTWY ZL6T "VINIOWIA 40 3000 FHL 20 S-TES KOILyES

£ O Z 19%Yg

STOVTTIIN LTTIIT WIHIC OL SNOILITOY

(Z2-1-L} T wrog



smudey adrmging o 1dsa
= ___.. Fr CaENDS
55

RN,

IH | BU0ag ON oN | —TZ° ] oS Tod 03 "5 sbprag| -1y uolsuUTH
LE | 2uogsn ol N .ﬁWm._ 0t 0§ 03 ©3 35 »bprtag '35 Yyoanyx
74D
aypez] moy qead [0V 4 I CTE ) HLmA | HLam (adueqa goca 3=y A8 stpew m)
) aqegest [ 20 0 “F ags | SATW | Bvaans) e 1TTUES 40 TNYN
ot o saqnyy | GJAL | adAk g Lenos H1ONT1) ouyH oL KOYa

(77" o1e0) WHANTONG SAVAHOIH 90 1430 AT QTHTHI (5777 79 v} NMOL 2O ALY 3HL AR QLLLINGNS

Z6L - (ALSINDTA IOV TYMOLLIGAV TYLOL weyeds leaubty Lxepucoas s,umog

93 WoAx PIISTIP ¥ 03 peisanbsa =239013%
o1l tamzed AIIVAIHNMK

INAWANEWY ZL61 “VINIDUIA S0 IA0D FEL 30 £6-T€E NCULIES
re & 005's 40 5530%8 NI SNOILYINI0L HELA SNAQL ORNY SaTE)

2461 T ATOR SHOVETIK TIDULS YN0 0L SNOLLIGAY

£ o £ 3994s

(o123 1 waog



Moved by Mr. Beeton, sacandad by Mr. Hall,
that .

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Lode of ¥irginia provides
2 fund for fiscal 1976-77 to "... be expended by the Cammission for con-
structing, reconstructing, mainteining or improving access roads within
counties, cities and towns to industrial sites on which manufacturing,
processing or other establistments will be bullt under f{irm contract or
gre ajready constructed."; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Hanover County has by
resolution requested the use of Industrial access funds to provide access
to the proposed new facilities of F. Richard Wilton, Jr., lnc.; Commercial
Canstruction Specialties, Inc.; Afr Conditioning Sales of ¥trginia, Inc.;
and Aireco-Voltz, Inc., to be located north of Route 782 and south of Ashland
in Hanover County, estimated to cost $130,000; and

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request fails within the intent
of Section 33.7-227 and hat complied with the provisions of the Highway and
Transportation Commission's policy on the use of 1ndustrial access funds;

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that $130,000 from the 1976-77
industrial access fund te allocated to pravide access to the new facilities
of F. Richard Wilton, Jr., In¢.; Commerciz] Construction Specialties, Inc.;
Air Conditiaoning Sales of Vivrginia, Inc.; End Alreco-¥oltz, Inc., to be located
north of Route 782 and south of Ashland in Hanover County, Project 0782-042-
203, C-501, contingent upon (1) the industries' entering inte firm contracts
for the construction of thelr facilities, having started the censtruction of
their facilities. or furhithing warranty to the Depariment in the amount of
$130.000 pending the entering Into of such contracts or havinmg started such
construction, and {2) the necessary right of way and adjustment of utilities
being provided at no cost to the Commomwealth.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hooper, secanded by Mr. Rpos.
that

WHEREAS, Route 23 1n Lee County has baen altered and recon-
structed as shown on plans fer Project 6023-052-102, C-50T; and

WHEREAS, one section of the ¢ld road 15 ng longer necessary
as a public road, the new road serving the seme cltizens as the old;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Sectigon
33.1-148 of the Code of Yirginia of 1950, as amended. 0.09 mile of ¢1d Route
23, shown in red and designated as Section 1 on the plat dated May &%, 197&,
Project €023-052-102, C-501, be abandoned as a part of the State Highway
System,

MOTION CARRIED



Moved hy Mr. Lrowe, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accardance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, Unfted States Code, and FHPM .7-7-5, a location and
design public hearing was held fn the Council Chamber of Petersburg City
Hall on May 12, 1976, at 7:30 p.n., for the purposa of considaring the
proposed location and design of Wythe Street Extensfon from Crater Road to
0.045 mile east of Amelia Streat in Petersburg, State Projact W000-123-102,
C-507; Federal Project M-5402(2}; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was gfven in advance and a1l those
present ware given a full opportunity to express their opinfons and recom-
mendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and their
stataments being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the ecomomic, setial and environmental effects of
the proposed project have been examined and given praper consfdaration, and
this evidance, along with 211 other, has besn carefully reviewed;

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Jocation and majar
design features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as
proposed and presantad at the said location and design public hmaring by the
Department's engineears, amended to fnclude 2 sidewalk on the north side batween
Crater Road and Did Chuvch Street.

MOTTON CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hall, secanded by Mr. Landes,
that

WHEREAS, under authorfty of Section 33.]-43 of the Code of
Virginia of 1950, as amended. raquest 1s made by the Tocwn of Front Royal for
maintanance payments on additional streats meating required standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly paymenis be
made to the Town of Front Royal on additional streets, totaling 2.580 miles,
and meeting required standzrds under the aforementigned section of the Code,
effactive July 1. 1976, for tha quarteriy payment due after Septamber 30,
1976, The adgitional streets and m{leage elfgible far payments are described
on attached tabuiation sheets numbered T and 2, dated July 1, 1974.

Thesa "Other Streets" additfons. totalfng 2.80 mfles, incraase
the total "Other Strests" mileage in the Town of Front Roval from 35.33 miles
to 38.13 miles of approved streats subject toc payment.

MOTIOH CARRIED



Raofiey sdewgdyg Jo 1dyg

OM]  TL'S 304§ [SARIG oN oK o¢ 0 PECYd PUOLLEATY 03 "PY TMOISIWESY Py JAISHMESNOTH 556 !
arqnoqg F-1-k,
OoM]  [L°S 104g TaaeIg oN oN = g€ 0% PEOY pUCY2TY O3 "PY UMCISSUE[| "py YInowsziod _ash}
. T qnog - .
] [L°§ 104 TaAely Ox A o€ 05 pig DPEa] o} PEROY YINCWSIALJ| PRI PubEiITH st
BT QIO :
oML FL'S 0UE teaesy  oN oy |-ogwrg  SE 05 "eAy 85035\ O3 "35 ULy M| @Ay uosTizeg % &y
. arquog -
. QAL FL'S Joy§ [SARIY oy o | Av0ETd 113 g #NUIAY YROPUBUIUS!  SNUSAY THOIR E7&/
a1qnag T8 03 onuesy wel®g S “juw 670°
oMl LS 1oyg (oaBlg o o | Sorrg oc a9 BATI(] TOATY 02 "BAY UNOIY BROAAY LEdl
- 21qnag 7@ ) ) YBOPUELIYS "5
B R R T TV AET Off o | %0 ¥E 127 "oky U2{FF 03 oAy puely OISRy & il
RTqhN] Yropususys ‘g
eM]  [L'§ 0Yd Isaean o oN | 2¥E1°d ¥E-DE| 0% IS YIET " O1 "RAY USIINOESSER) Ay uOSYpEN wed !
1qnog .
oMt [1°5 304G TeamImy  oN oN | sEp1'd #E-0£] 00T oAy USIINUBESEY IS YIST M 434/
SIqnoeg ORTSPoaR, FO I8IM “TH FLOT
oml it loyd Tewly o8 o | SFERTY o g0 "BAY S0XULN 0 "BAY UCSTPEH "15 HIS51 'A %!
alqnog .
omi l1'gs jouq Toaman] | oN ON | wZE1'd 92-Zf |o0p-.0% S0UCH O3 '94Y USIINUBSEERY "5 YLE ‘M Bb/
e1gnog yo0£-,09 .
oM [L°S 10yg [aAmdg ON o | 2000 pe 09 ‘18 YITI "N O3 “2AY U33INUESEBY 38 YIZT "M -
argqnog .
T OAL  FUSHIESYY [SAelp oW oN Lllmmﬁ._.m T 0o WS TPER 03 '35 Uil A TSRy B9y
PIBFINS : . - a2e B IANUBSSE
1) Moy jex | .mumuum_ﬂ.lluumhn .hﬂ_uz 10 =) w | sz HLaM E?ﬁ: {28mep y3eo i KA EppA. 1) - z
J0j AEEEE Ll IDVAHNS : ]
Fliomquny | AdAL BLAL nw._.r.—___u_m.m%m_n HLDONET | - Qv 04 Koud LAFULE JO IWVN QFLVD!

¢ @eq) YAINIONT SAVAHON 0 "LAT A8 TIHIEHD (g7 /g75 %o NACL HO ALD HUL A QILLIKGAS
g5z28 T Q3LSANOTY TOVATIM TVNOLLIGEHY TY.LOL
\ TIRAGYH Jwedd Jo umol ALITVIENNNA

ANFHONIWY 2261 "YINIDHIA 90 2003 GHL 40 CI5€ NOLLDTS
005°€ 40 SSAIXT NI SNOLLYI0d HLlA SNMOL GNY STLLID

4
9L61 ‘T &np SAOVITIN LATHLS YRI10 OL SNOILIQAY

Z FO 1 I=9sg .n.ﬂh._.b [ e



saamfvg slengapt 10 '143]

daANTHS
Sf ] Fwas —...,u_.ﬂ_ | F Hﬁnﬁ.. e8's \\&W\lnlw_\
oy TAaAEI] DN o =0 Q2 oS "I5 UILT "N 93 "3I5 W35 "W "H r0°

RIqRNg

orl, [1's 3oud 10Aeant oN oN o ST 09 §5 '3 01 PEOY JBWOSYY) PY WApISSWE[
3 Tqnog : LT ] .

OH], 1'5 20yd 1eazap| ©N ol | =830'0) Is qs RBTATAES 3O - M 0B0" 03 MIFAMIEI|SATI] UOpUATIN
eIqnog |

F_ SELTH] e e ) T ) G e
onl, dor{ fenmag| o o | N et 6o euz] mapaag 01 FHAGE YInos ‘35 w030y
e | rexA e

omJ, 1°% 10id TaAEI] = oy |Hm.~m.n_ 0 09 Ay [Adoy TR 03 CeAY UOIURIDE "I5 YILT “H
aqqrog

am, 1°5 Joysl 1A | oN S oF 09 UDIURIIS 03 AV IUSTI] *35 Yiny "4
BTqnOj 5o *Q

muq L5 J0Ug 13AELY ap ay o ey ﬂﬂ_ 09 H_h_.._..ﬂﬂ.Hum 03 "2y JUomTeq T15 YIRT "H
2 14noqg . )

oML 178 304E T2AwiD o on Be17°0 413 as *318 4307 “H O3 "8 YIET “H ‘FAY QucwTag
*a1qnag

Gy, |15 3045 T9ARID)  OH o5 3 05 PUL pEeq 03 -35 OURH| 34N0D UAPAD
afqnog ) SO0

AT anoq Wmad [OVAH1S | HSYE hl__numzuﬂ.ﬂt..-.m STy HILaT™ kaﬂk (aTueya yars zsip Laca SqIpgn 31} )
16] A|qETEAD 0 20 K FOVIANS
rey go rquinyg | FAAL | BLAL QAEMO¥S | pIoNT1] quv oL Kouas | LITUISJOIANVN  pageot.

(A} HTINIONA SAVAIDIH J0 1430 AG Qa¥3EY CHZ757F @od) N0 90 ALL) M1 A9 43111Nans -

Togs-1 QIISANOTY FIVETA TYNOLLEHIV TVIOL
-
1 T1PA0g sucdg ja umo], ALTIVAIINDN

ANFHRANTNY TL61 “VINIDEIA 10 BOQD TUL 40 EYT°EE NOLLOAS

9L6T ‘T ATDD
g J0 g 3994s

O05'E 40 SEEINCT WI SNOLLVINS0A ELLLM SNAOL ONY SJ1112

BIOVAMN L3N IS HTHLI0 QL SKOLLIGJY

(ze-1-2) 10 wey

BUP] AIEQ .Nﬂumnﬁunnﬂwh

sbf
g Yl
gt b
g bl
854!
g b/
g bt
g¢ b

i 5!

2



Moved by Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Landes,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.7-43 of the Code
of ¥irgInfa of 1950, as amended, request 15 made by the City of Bristol
for maintenance payments on additional streets meeting required standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quartarly payments be
made to the City of Bristel on additlonal streets, totaling 1.93 miles, and
meeting required standards under, the aforementioned sectign of the Code,
effective July 1, 1976, for the guarteriy paymert due after September 30,
1976. The additional streets and mileage eligible far payment are described
as follows:

Indepandence Orivé = From Meadowcrest Drive to Northeast thence

South to Cul-de-sac 0.44 Mile
Patriot Circle - From [ndependence Drive Southeast to Cul-

de-3ac 0.14 Kile
Heritage Drive - From Route 895 (Suncrest Drive) to Independence

Drive 0.85 Mila
Colony Circle - From Heritage Orive Northwest to Cul-de-sac 0.06 Mile
Flintlock Circle - From Hearitage Drive Northwest to Cul-de-sac 0.07 Mile
Woodstock Lane = From Heritage Drive Northeast te Cul-de-sac 0.711 Mle
Claremont Cfrcle - From Heritage Drive South.thence East to Cul-

de-zac 2.13 M{le
Freadom Road - From Heritage Drive West to Cul-de-sac 0.20 M{le
Deertrack Lane = From Freedom Road South thence West to Gul-

fe-sac 0.10 Mile
Concord Circle - From Freedom Road Nerth to Cul-de-sac 0.03 Mile

These "Other Streets" additions, totaling 1.93 miles, increase
the total “Other Streets" mileage 1n the ity of Bristal from 90.47 miles to
92.40 miTes of approved streets subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS,. Route 42 in Shenandoah County has been altered and
reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 2485-07; and

WHEREAS, one section of the old rpad i= no longer necessary
25 @ puhlic road, the new road serving the same ¢itizens as the old;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-T48 of the Cade of ¥irginia of 1950, as amendad, D.05 mile of opld Route
42, shown 1n blue and designated as Section 1 on the plat dated June 25, 1976,
Project 2435-07, be abandoned as a part of the State Highway System.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Crowe,

that

seconded by Mr. Landes,

WHEREAS, by proper resoluticns, the Boards of Supervisors
of Carroll, Floyd, Henry, King and Queen, and Middlasex Countiss have
requastad that certain roads which no longer serve as a public necassity
he discontinued as parts of the Secondary System of Highways:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 17 RESOLVED. that pursuant ta Section
33.1-150 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, the following roads
be discontinuad as parts of the Secondary Systam of Highways. effective

this date:
Carroll County

Floyd County

Henry County

King and Quean County

Middlesex County

Route 725 from 0.15 miie north of
Route 97 to 0.90 mile south of Route
683
Sactions 1-A and 9-A of old location
Route 608, between Statfon 38+00 and
new Routa 608, Project O077-017-102,
C-503
Section 4-A of o1d location Route G813,
from Route 778 easterly 0.06 wile,
Project 0077-017-102, C-503
Section 8-A of old location Route 705,
from Route 685 northwesterly 0.25 nile,
Project 0077-0717-102, C-503
Route 791 from Blue Ridge Parkway to
Frankiin County Line
Route 674, from Route 673 to 0.20
mile south of Route 614
Saction 2 of old lacation Route 682
from 0.52 mile north of Station 62400,
to 0.65 mite northwast of Statlon
62+00, Project D682-044-132, C-501
sectfon 1 of old location Route 603
from the Middlesex County Line to
gt;g{un B1+20, Project 0603-049-114,
saction 1 of old location Route 603
frar 5tation 52H00 to the King and
E?;en ng?tj Line, Prolect 0603-059-

1 C-

MOTION CARRIED

.35 Mile

0.20 Mile
0.06 Mile
0.25 Mle
0.20 M{le
1.40 Miles
0.13 M1e

0.20 Mje

0.33 M{le



Moved by Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the Commbonwealth
of Yirginia and pplicies of the Highway and Transportation Ccmmission, a
location and design public hearing was hald in the Woodstock Town Office,
Woodstock, Virginfa, on Dctober 22, 1974, at 7:00 p.m., for the purpose of
consfdering the proposed dual Taning of Route 11 from the North Corporate
Limits of Woodstock to 0.323 mile south of the Horth Corporate Limlts of
Wocdstock, and from 1.291 miles north of the South Corporate Lim{ts of
Woodstock to 0.477 mile north of the South Covporate Limits of Woodstock in
Shenandoah County, State Prejects 0011-085-105, C-5D), and 0D011-D85-106, C-501;
Federal Project $=1709¢ ); and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and 217 thase
present were given a full opportunity to express their opinicns and recom-
mendations for or against the proposed projects as presented, and their
statements being duly recarded; and

WHEREAS. the economic, socfal and environmental effects of
the proposad prejects have been examined and given proper consideration, and
this evidence, along with ali other, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFGRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major
design features of these projects be approved in accordance with the plan as
profosed and presented at the safd locetion and design publiic kearing by the
Department's engineers, amended to delete and/or extand the sidewalks as
f§§311*d in a resplution adopted by the Wooadstock Town Council oh November &,

MOTION CARRIED

) Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Landes,
that

WHEREAS, construction on Interstate Route 95, Project 0095-
043-101, C-1, in Henrico County, included as part of thfs faci{lity Frontage
Road "A" running rortherly from an intersection with Route 301 to an inter-
section with Upham Road; and .

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisers of Henrico Lounty adopted a
resolution on April 28, 1976, agreeing tp accent Frontage Road "A" into the
Henrico County road system;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that under authority of Section
33.1-144 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as amended, Frontage Road "A" extending
northerly from an intersection with Route 30) to an fntersection with Upham
Road, a distance of 0.93 mile, be discontinued as a part of the Primary System
Ef H:;huays. and future maintenance rasponsibilitias transferred to Hemrico
ounty.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded hy Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, with respect to the forthcoming completion of
construction on a section of the new routa hy?assing.the City of Martinsville,
being constructed as State Prpjects 6220-044-111, C-501, and 6220-044-11T1,
C-502, and in accordance with recommendations by our Highway engineers, 1t
§s dapmed necessary to establish route marker desipnations preparatory for

signing;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the section of the new
route bypassing the City of Martinsville, begimming at a paint on existing
U.S. Routa 220 northwest of Martinsville and extending southerly approximataly
7.74 miles to a point on U.5. Route 58 southwast of Martinsville be designated
U.5. Route 220; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that for continuity, the 11.5. Route
220 designation shall thence extend over U.5. Route 58, approximately 2.25
miles, to {1ts intarsection with existing U.S. Routa 220 south of Martinsville;
and

BE IT ALSO FURTHER RESOLVED, that present U.S. Route 220
through the City of Martinsvilie and between points of intersection with the
neW routing. approximataly 7.36 miles: in length, shall be redesignated as
U.5. Route 220 Businas; and

BE IT ALSD FURTHER RESOLVED, that these route changes shall
be subject to approval of the Amarican Assoclation of State Highway and
Transportation Officials.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hooper. seconded hy Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, Route 83 fn Wise County has been altered and
reconstructed as shown on plans for Project OOB3-087-101, C-501; and

WHEREAS, one sectian of the old road 1s no longer necessary
as a public road, the new road serving the same citfzens as the o1d, and
one section of the old road is to be transferred to the Secondary System;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Secton
33.1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amendad, 0.03 mile of old
location of Route 83, shown in blue and desfgnated as Section 17 on the
plat dated Decembar 3, 1974, Froject DOB3I-D97-101, {-507, ba abandoned as
a part of the State Highway System: and



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-35
of the Code of VYirginla of 1950, a5 amended, 0.07 mile of the cld Tocatlon
of Route 83, shown in red and designated as Saction 15 on the plat and
praoject referred to hereinabove, be transferred from the Primary System
to the Secondary System of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the Commonwealth
of Virginia and policies of the Highway and Transportation Commission, a
Tpcation and design public keardng was held in the Depariment's Central {ffice
Auditorium, 7221 East Broad Street, Aichmond, Virgfnia, on November 20, 1974,
at 7:00 p.m., far the purpose of considering the proposed improvement of the
Bridge and Appropachas over the Seabpard Coast Line Railrgad on Route 3560
(Ha11 Street Read]) from 0,269 mile west of the intarsaction of Route 161
{Belt Boulevard) to 0.011 mile west of the imtersection of Route 161 {Belt
Boulevard} 1n the City of Richmond, State Project 0360-127-104, C-501, B-602:
and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all those
present were given a full opportunity io express thelr opinions and recom-

mendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the egonomic, sccfal and anvirommental effects of
the proposed project have been examined and given praper consideratien, and
thiz evidence. along with all others, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tocation and major
destgn features of this project be approved in accordence with the plan as
proposed and presented at the said lecation and design public heariwe by
the Department's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

that Moved by Mr. Glass, secomded by Mr. Crowe,
a

WHEREAS, with respect to the forthcoming completion of con-
stryction on the new route bypassing the central sector of the City of
Lynehburg, heing constructed as State Projects 5460-015-T04, C=-501, and
0128-118-101, C-501, and in accardance with recommendations by our Highway
engineers, it is desmed necessary to establish the route marker designatfon
preparatory for $igning; and



WHEREAS, the Executive Committee of tha American Asszaciation
of S5tate Highway and Transportation (fficials has heretafore given approval
for the route designation changes contained harein:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the new route bypassing
the central sector of the City of Lynchburg, beginning at its intersection
with U.5. Roeutes 460-501 and extending in a westerly direction approximately
3.0 miles to an intersection with U.5. Routes 23-480, be designated U.S5.
Route 450: and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that thas present U.5. PRouts 350
designation through the central sector of the City of Lynchburg and between
points of {ntersection with the new route be eliminated,

MOTION CARRIED

Mr. Harwood presented ta the Commission a brief history
of Route I-68, after which the Commission adopted the following resalution:

Moved by Mr. Beaton, sacanded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held in compTiance with the
U. §. Fourth Circuft Court of Appeals' decision of April 4, 1972, in the
Audttorium of the Ramada Inn, Tocated at 1900 North Fort Meyer Driva in
Resslyn, ¥irginia, on December 17-22, 1973, t0 present the resulis of the
Interstate Route 66 Transportation Alternates Study from the Capital Beltway
élnterstatﬁ Route 498) in Fairfax County to the Potamac River in Arlington
ounty; an )

WHEREAS, thfs Commission on February 21, 1974, considering
tha testimony received and the recammendation of the Consultants and the
Highway engineers, approved "the Multi-Mode/New Facil1ity Option, {modified
as recommended by the consultants and concurrsd in by the Highway Department
engineers) for the 1-66 Corrtdor, including the construction of 1-66 with
additional transit elements as outlfned in the consultant's letter of
February 14, 1974, to Comnissioner Dopuglas B. Fugate"; and

WHEREAS, the Secretary of the U. S. Department of Transportation
ruled that we could not censtruct this section of I-66 as proposed and
approved by this Commiss{on; and

WHEREAS, 1t was fndicated that a2 design with fewer traffic
lanes might receive consideration, a design public hearing was held in the
Marriott Key Bridge Hotel, Tocated at 1401 Lee Highway, Arlingten, ¥irginia,
on July 10-11, 1976, to present the results of the four Tane Multi-Madal
design concept study described in the Draft Supplemental Environmental
Impact/Section 4{F) Statement; and '



WHEREAS, proper notice was glven in advance and all those
present were given full opportunity to express their opinions and recom-
mendations for or against the proposed design as presented, and thelr
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, soclal and environmental effects
of the proposed projact have been examined and given proper consideration,
and this evidence, along with sl comments from agencies and individuals,
have been received and carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVEL:, that the design for the
proposed Multf{-Mode four lane concept e approved as presented, subject
to Mr. Beeton's request that access be looked into in the area of Washington-
Lee High School to relieve traffic problems for the residents of that area.

MOTION CARRLED

Moved by Mr. Lrome, spconded by Mr. Hassell,
that

WHEREA%, the 1976 Eeneral Assembly adopted House Joint
Resclution No. 41 requesting the Depaviment of Highways and Transportation
to fnstigate and evaluate the movement of 14-foot wide mobi{la and modular
housing units over the highways of the Commonwealth of V¥irginia, with
results of the study to be summarized and submitited in a final repori hy
December 1, 1976; and

WHEREAS, this study is to be conducted in cooperation with
the Houstng 3tudy Lommission, the Office of Housing, the Division of Highway
Safety, the Deparimeni of State Police, the Division of Motor Yehicles, and
répresentativas from the manufacturad housing industry: and

WHEREAS, the evaluation 15 to be accomplished hy using untts
supplied by the mapufactured kousing industry in actual movement along highways
selected by the Depariment in cooperation with the manufactured housing
industry; and

WHEREAS, the ¥irginia Highway and Transportation Resaavch
Council has drafted a Working Plan for thiz evaluation which outTines activities
to ke foliowaed in this study; and

WHEREAS, 1t now appears to the Research Council that the
manufactured housing industry canmot provide the units as promised for the
study, and these units are an in¥egral part of the study;



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESDLVED, that the Yirginia Righway
and Transportation Commission auwthorizes the 1ssuance of temparary pamits
for 14-foot wide lpads traveling in connection with this test; and

BE IT FURTHER RESODLVED, that the Commission expressas 1ts
deep concern over the inability of the manufactured housing {ndustry to
provide the necessary units to conduct this test within the time specified
in the House Joint Resglution.

MOTION CARRIED

On motion of Mr. Roos, seconded by Me. Crowe, the Highway
and Transportation Commission, at 1ts meeting today, author{zed the execution
of an agreement with American Engineers for consulting englineering services
on Project O664-121-102, B-60T, the 28th Strest Aridge over C & 0 Railroad
on I-664 in the City of Newport News. Mr. Roco: mentioned that the City
and the people of Newpart Kews are most appreciative of the cooperation of
tlh'l? H;;g{ll:;.y and Transportation Department in advarcing the construction of
tnis brioge.

Mr. J. M. Wray, Jdr., Director of Operations, reporied to
the Commission that Daily Express, Inc., has had no permit violations for
the past month. He recommendad that po acticn be taken agafnst them at
this point, and that the company be kept under surveillance far a threa-
month period. The attorney for the company, Mr. Hami11 Jones, made brief
remarks concerring in this recommendation; and on motion of Mr. Hall,
secoaded by Mr. Glass, the Commission adopied Mr. Wray's recommendation.

Mr. Harwood told the Commission of the Southedstern
Assoctfation of State Hichway and Transportation Officials' meeting which
is to be held in Kew Orleans, Louisiana, September 20-22, 1976, and of
the American Association of State Highway and Transportation OFficials’
meeting to be held in Bivmingham, Alabama, November 14-17, 1976. He
urged any Commissicn member fnterested tn attending elther meating to
obtain reservation forms from Mr. Busser.

Mr. Roos sald ke would 1ike to commend the officials of
the Department who worked with the Phoebus Civic Association and the
Feninsula Chambey of Commerce 1n alterdng the construction schedule for
widening and improving I-64 at the Mallory Street interchange so that
Phoebus will not be isolated from the Veterans Administratfon and the
Hampton Inst{tute while the rpad 1s being rebuilt.



Moved by Mr. Hassell, secondad by Mr. Landes,

that

WHEREAS, In cornectich with Route 653, State Hiptway Project
0653-020-030, C-501, the Coamorweslth acqired certain lends from Willsrd
S. Cole and Kathleen H, Cole by Certificate No. C=19051 settled by an
Agreement efter Certificate and recorded In Deed Book 995, Page 468 in the
Office of the Clerk of the Clrcult Court of Chesterfileld Counby; and

WHEREAS, the (ulf 011 Corporstlon, the present ownsr of the
adjecent land, In order to more fully develop its property, has requested
" that we caney to 1t the ditch easemmtrt right of aumrey Staticon 262418, 1n
partlal exohange o B ditoh ensemment beplridng At the same location awd
lying fwther aouth; and

WHEREAS, the State Hlgimay and Trensportation Commissicner hes
cert]lfled 1n wrerlting thet the ditch sesomart lying on the southesst side of
ard edjacent to the southeast proposed right of wey line froum & point
cppodite survey Statlon 252+18 and extending approximately 185 feet south-
aant £o the lands how or fomerly belonging to D. P. Brooks dose not oo
atltute a sectlon of the pubTie roed and is doamed by Hm 1o longer neces—
sary for the usez of the secondary syetem of State Hipwayo.

R, THEREFURE, the comveyance of the asld ditch eassment, in
sccordance with the provisions of § 33.1-154 of the 1950 Code of Virglnia,
22 amarvied, ls approved and the State Higlwey and Trensportation Commla-
2igner 1p herely authorized to execute In the neme of the Coamrrmealth a
quiteleim deed corveydng same to the owner of the wderlying fee in partisl
exchange forr 2 new ditoh casament to serve the same purpose.

Motion carmed.

Moved by Mr. Hassell, seconded by Mr. Landes,
that

WHEREAS, in cormection with Route 28, now Route 779, State High-
way Prolect 301-A, the Commonwealth aequired certaln lands from Roy S.
Clark end Furdece Smith Clark by deed dated July 1, 1925 as recarded 1n Dead
Book 191, Pags 288 in the Office of the Clerk of the Circult Court of
Albamarle County; and

WHERFAS, the sd)scent landowners have brought to the attentlion of
the Department the fact that when old Route 28 was constructed, a section
of it apparently wea not constructad in the center of our ripght of way; and



m,mmmmmtmmmm,mmmm
larndowners are agreeabls to an exchange of land; =nd

WHEREAS, the State Higiway and Transportation Commpsloner has
certified In writing that the land lying betwesn the north original right
of' way lin= =l the north revised right of way 1line from B polnt SpproXiew
mately 29 feet opposite Staticn 45+82.27 (0FF. Rev. Canterline Route 779)
toc a podnt approximately 25 feet opposite Station S01+72.9% Bk. (Off. Rev.
Canberline Route T79) = Statlon 501+79.73 Ah'd, {cemteriine Route 775) doea
ot costitute a aectlon of the publlo oed ard 1s deemsd by Hm no longsr
necesgary for the wses of the secondary system of State Higimmys.

NOW, THEREMORE, the ecrmeyance of the zeid lamd, so certifted, In
aogordence with the provisions of § 33.1-154 of the 1950 Code of Virglnia,
as amended, to the sdjcining lardowners of recard Is hereby sproved end
the State Higlmay and Trenaportaticn Comuissiocner Iz authorized to executs
& decd corveying same, without warranty, subject to such restrictione as
may be deemed requlelite, in cxchernge for & deed or deeds for the lands
required,

Motlom cAarTicd.

Moved by Mr. Hassell, seconded by Mr. Landas,

that

WHEREAS, 1n comeotlon with Route 6B2, State Hlgtemy Project
0882-044-132, C-Eﬂl, the Duuﬂnmaﬂthhs.amquﬂ'eda]lﬂnlar:daufc L.
Stuny and Ida Stump by deed datad Pehrusry 14, 1974 28 recorded in Deed
Baokzﬁl.?ageaﬁjntmorﬂceofunmemnftmcummmmurHau-g
County; and

WHEREAS, fhe property, ﬂoamqujrﬁd,mammraaedinmﬂertn
pravide encugh water {0 the adjacent landowrer, Martin Processing, Ino.,
wiilch hae hed diffisulty In reloogting ite original weter supply acquired
by Cartificate ln cormection with the afwrementicned praject; and

WEEREAZ, 1n order to 3eitle wlth Martin Froceselng, T, by
agrecmerit, 1t 1s propozed thet approximately 1.022 aeres of this land he
corveyed te estshlish a new source of water and the remainder be put up for
sealed bid aals wnlosa addltlonal lard 15 deewed necoseary by Martin Pro-
cesalng, Ime, wilthin a perdod of one year; and

WHEFFAS, the State Highmay end Trareportatlon Comrlsslicnar bas
certified In wlting that the lomd 1ying southwest of and adjacent to the



souttmeat proposed pight of way Hne of Route 682 from a polnt approxl=
mately 80 Peet oppomite Statlon 121+50 (centerline Relocated Route 682) to
e point 40 feet opposite gpproxdmete Station 127+#35 {centerline Relocated
Route 682) does mot constitute s seetlon of the public road and 1 deemed
by him no ionger ncceasary for the uses of the State Highvey Syatem.

MM, THEREFOHE, in accordarne with the provisions of § 33.1-154
of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as amended, the corveyance of the land, so
certifisd, 1a approved ard the State Hlghway and Transportation Commis—
alcner 13 hereby authorized to executs & desd, o deeds, 1n the name of the
Commormealth ¢onveying seme, without warranty, to the adiolnirg lsndowner
end/or to the perecn or persons willing to pay a conslderation satisfactory
to the State Right of way Enginesr, and subjest to sweh restrdetions as may
be deemad recuiialia,

Moticn carred.

Moved by Mr. Hassell, seconded by Mr. Landes,

that

WHEREAS, in comneetlon with Route 64, State Eighmay Project O06%-
131=101, RAW=201, the Comwrmealth aoqulred certain lamde from Greeniolen
Parms, Incarporated by Certificate No, C-8430, case for which has been
completad, and recarded in Deed Dook 1403, Bage 337 in the COffice of the
Clerk of the Circult Court of the City of Chesapeake; and

WHEREAS, under Route B4, State Highway Project 0064-131-104, RW-
201 a portlon of Gresnbrier Parkwiy (Route 720) will be relosated in 3
weatern direaticn and will serve the aame cltlzens as the old locaticn ard
the new locatlion will be approved upon the completion of the project; urd

WHERFAS, &t the meeting of ths Clty Councll of the (Mty of
Chesapecke held on the Sth day of Aprdl, 1974, =n ordipance was approved
vacating thet portlon of Greentrler Foad from 1ts intersecticn with Militamy
Mghwey and extending south to ite intersection with new Greenbricr Parkway:
arl

WIEREAS, the Greanbrier—Chesapsake Corporatlon is agreecsble to
doneting the laml needed from it In pertlal exchange for the lard ¢
the right of wey of the cld location of Greenbrier Pariway (Route 720)3 ard

WHEFEAS, the State Higlwey and Tramspartation Commissicner has
certified In writing thet the land camprising the right of way of old
Greerbrier Fariway (Foute 720) lying cutaide the proposed right of way amd



limited access line of Route 64 cpposlte approximate survey Statlon 2360
{eenterline Romp H) does not constitute a section of the public meAd and ia
desmed by him ne longsr neceasary for the uses of the State Higlway Syatem
88 of the day, month ad y=ar the new pvaject 1s completed &nd ascepted.

HOW, THEREFORE, in aceordances with the provialons of § 33.1-148
of the 1950 Code of Virglinle, es amerded, the sald porticn of Old Green
brlar Fariwey (Boute T20) ia hereby declared abardoned ard In aceordeios
with the prowvisions of § 33.1-149, belhg of the same code, the conweyance
aof the eaid lamd l1s hereby approved and the State Higimey and Tranaparbation
Comnlesicrer le suthormized to execute in the name of the Commcrmealth a
quitalatm deed, corveying same to the 2d)eindng landowner of record in
partisl exchange for a deed to the lands required from it as of the day,
month, ard year the project 1s completed and accepted and the approvel of
the F. H. W. A. 18 secured, and gubject to such restricticns as may be
deaied requisite.

Motlon carrled.
The next meeting af the Commission will be held 9n Richmond an
August 19, 1976, at 10 a.m.

The meeting was adjourned at 11:50 a.m.

Approved:

alrmen

Attastad:




